






















































































































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annexure A  
 

Increases in Tariffs for Rates 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annexure A – Increases in Tariffs for Rates 

 
1. Tariffs for Rates with effect from 1 July 2025: 

 

1.1 the tariffs for property rates  

 

Beaufort West, Merweville, Nelspoort and Murraysburg 

 

The Rate in the Rand for Property Rates for 2025/2026 financial year are: 

 

RATING CATEGORY 25/26 RATE IN RAND 

Residential Properties 0.01500 

Business Properties 0.03000 

Industrial Properties 0.03000 

Agricultural Properties 0.00131 

Public service purposes 0.03000 

National Monuments 0.01500 

Mining Properties 0.03000 

Multiple use Properties As per allocation 

Municipal Properties 0.0 

Nature Reserve Properties 0.0 

PSI 0.0 

Vacant Land 0.01800 

Public Benefit Organisations 0.00375 

 

The rates levied per individual property will be calculated based on the value of that property and 

multiplied by the rate-in-rand set out in the document.  Rebates are also taken into consideration. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



RATES RATIOS 

 

The residential category is used as the base rate.  The rates ratio per rating category are: 

RATING CATEGORY RATIO TO RES (RES:RC) 

Residential Properties 1:1 

Business Properties 1:2 

Industrial Properties 1:2 

Agricultural Properties 1:0.09  

Public service purposes 1:2 

National Monuments 1:1 

Municipal Properties 1:0 

Nature Reserve Properties 1:0 

PSI 1:0 

Vacant Land 1:1.2 

Public Benefit Organisations 1:0.25 

 

EXEMPTIONS, REDUCTIONS AND REBATES 

 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES 

 

The first R15,000,00 of the market value as per the valuation Roll on Residential Properties as 

set out in Section 17(1)(h) of the MPRA is exempted from paying property rates and a R 100,000 

reduction for all residential properties with a market value less or equal to R190,000 as determined 

in the Rates Policy. 

 

Rebates in respect of a category of owners of property are as follows: 

 

Owners of National Monuments be levied at residential tariff provided that –  

 

• The buildings are in a satisfactory condition, and  

• The Director Engineering Services has during the second Month of each financial year 

submitted a report that the building is in a satisfactory condition in order that the 

municipality may consider whether to grant a rebate 

 



AGRICULTURAL 

 

As a result of, and considering, limited rate-funded services supplied to such properties in general, 

the contribution of agriculture to the local economy, the extent to which agriculture assists in 

meeting the service delivery and development obligations of the community, and the contribution 

of agriculture to the social and economic welfare of farm workers, the council bills a reduced rate 

(as set out below) in respect of properties subject to agricultural use.  

 

This rate is reduced with 91% of the rate levied on Residential Properties, which rate on properties 

subject to agricultural use does not exceed the maximum ratio to the rate on Residential Property 

prescribed in the MPRA Rate Ratio Regulations. 

 

Pensioners 

Registered owners of Residential Properties who are pensioners qualify for special rebates 

according to gross monthly household income of all Pensioners permanently residing on that 

property.  To qualify for the rebate a property owner must be the registered owner of a property 

which satisfies the requirements of the definition of residential Property.  This property owner 

must on 1 July of the financial year: 

• Occupy the property as his/her Primary Residence, and 

• Be at least 60 years of age, or  

• Has been declared medically unfit even if not yet 60 years of age, and 

• Be in receipt of a gross monthly household income not exceeding the amount determined 

by Council during the Municipality’s budged process. 

• Must annually submit proof to the CFO that he or she is registered with the Department of 

Social Development as a recipient of an old age or disability grant or any other registered 

Pension fund. 

• Market value of the property not exceeding R 1,100 000 

R 2,315 and under      -    30% 

            R 2,316 to R 6,000      -    20% 

            R 6,001 to R12,000    -    10% 

An owner must annually provide credible proof of his or her economic/financial position to the 

CFO. 

   

        



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annexure B  
 

Increases in Tariffs for Service Charges and Other  
Sundry Tariffs 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



1. Tariffs and other sundry tariffs increase over the 2025/26 Medium Term Revenue & 

Expenditure Framework (MTREF) will be follows: 

 

1.1 Service charges – Electricity: 

 

The National Energy Regulator of South Africa (NERSA) announced that the Energy 

Regulator, at its meeting held on 11 March 2025, considered and approved the Eskom Retail 

Tariffs and Structural Adjustment (ERTSA) application – an average tariff increase of 12.74% 

for Eskom direct customers and 11.32% for municipalities. The approved standard tariff 

increase of 12.74% will be implemented on 1 April 2025 until 31 March 2026 for Eskom direct 

customers, and the 11.32% increase will be implemented on 1 July 2025 for municipal 

customers. 

 

 

 

 

 

1.2 Service charges – Water, Waste Water Management and Waste Management: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.3 Flat rate on Service charges – Water: 

A flat rate structure for consumers where consumption is not measured and a water prepaid 

meter or conventional meter has been bypassed, removed, or damaged will be levied a water 

flat rate equivalent to water availability charge. Since the present conventional meter will be 

replaced with a smart prepaid water meter, all customers who have conventional water meters 

that are subjected to the water flat rate will not be levied a water basic service charge. 

 

1.4 Other sundry tariffs will increase by 6% year on year over the 2025/26 MTREF; 

 

1.5 Interest on outstanding debtors be levied monthly at prime plus one percent (1%) year on 

year over the 2025/26 MTREF. 

 

Service 
Budget Year  

2025/26 
Budget Year  
+1 2026/27 

Budget Year  
+2 2027/28 

 Service charges - Electricity 11.32% 10.91% 8.10% 

% increase over 2024/25 Medium Term Revenue & Expenditure Framework 

Service 
Budget Year  

2025/26 
Budget Year  
+1 2026/27 

Budget Year  
+2 2027/28 

 Service charges - Water 6% 6% 6% 
Service charges - Waste Water Management (Sanitation) 6% 6% 6% 
Service charges - Waste Management (Refuse removal) 9% 9% 9% 

% increae over 2024/25 Medium Term Revenue & Expenditure Framework 



2. Indigent Subsidy from 1 July 2025: 

 
To households with a monthly income up to 2 old age pensions (R 4,630) or less; such a 

household will qualify for the following indigent subsidy: 

 

Component Subsidy 

Electricity Basic 100% Subsidy 

Water Basic 100% Subsidy 

Electricity Consumption 50 kWh electricity usage 

Water Consumption 6 kl 

Sanitation 100% Subsidy 

Refuse Removal 100% Subsidy 

 

 

     






























































































